10'x12’

WALL MOUNT GAZEBO

Assembly Manual



Important Safety Instructions

A Warning! To reduce the risk of serious injury, read the following safety instructions
before assembling and using the gazebo.
Please check with your local governing authority/local municipal codes regarding
installation of structures before assembly.

Caution! Proper placement of your gazebo is essential.
Do not place the product underneath electrical lines.
Keep children away during assembly.
This product contains small parts which can be swallowed by children.
Keep fingers away from the places where they can be pinched or trapped.
Do not attempt to assemble the gazebo if any parts are missing.

This product is intended for domestic outdoor use only.

The product should be placed on flat, horizontal ground.

Ensure enough clearance around the product. Before assembling the product,
find level ground not less than 6' (1.8 m) away from any structures or
obstructions, such as fences, garages, houses, overhanging branches, laundry
lines, or electrical wires.

This gazebo is not to be regarded as part of a building/house structure. The
gazebo is to be anchored onto the ground for added safety. Do not assemble the
gazebo onto soil/earth ground. It is best advisable to have the gazebo built onto
a wooden deck or concrete ground for stability. If it is to be built onto a wooden
deck/ground, do ensure that the wooden deck/ground has a strong foundation.
It is advisable to use appropriate floor plugs (not provided) to anchor the gazebo
onto the wooden/concrete ground.

Some structures may require two or more people to install safely. Check for
underground utilities before digging or driving stakes into the ground.

During installation, follow all safety warnings provided with your tools, and use
safety glasses.

In case you set up more than one gazebo, keep a minimum distance of 10' (3 m)
between the gazebos.

Any assembly or maintenance of the product must be carried out by adults only.

Arrange necessary manpower when assembling or moving the product.

Some parts may contain sharp edges. Wear protective gloves if necessary.

Keep children and pets away while setting up the gazebo.

Check all nuts and bolts periodically to ensure bolts/nuts are tightened.
Repairing and replacing parts should be done by a qualified technician.

This gazebo is intended for decorative and sunshade purposes only, and it is not
designed to withstand harsh weather, including high winds, rain, and snow.

Do not light any fires inside or near the product!

Stay calm if fire breaks out. Search for the nearest exit. Do not return to the
gazebo before firemen allow you to do so.

Do not hang heavy weights on the roof frame.

Do not climb onto the roof of the gazebo. Falling off the gazebo can result in
serious injury.

Retain the original packaging to store the gazebo.



Pre-assembly
TOOLS THAT MAY BE REQUIRED (Not included in hoxes)

*NOTE: Tools / equipment are not shown to actual size and scale.

LEVEL RUBBER MALLET PHILLIPS SCREW DRILL

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED ( Not included in hoxes )

*NOTE: Equipment are not shown to actual size and scale.

A § @

SAFETY HAT GLOVES SAFETY GOGGLES STEPLADDER

Matters needing attention

a‘ 1. Two or more people are required

for assembly.
2+

2. Do not fully tighten screws prior to
complete assembly.

ALLEN KEY

ALLEN KEY



E ==
=

1441 7"(3662mm)

A o :.-:.*_-l—.- A

/ g -.-,;".-_-.':.-'5-':'-5:':‘-?:?':‘-"'/’

777 PPttt A s /.

72 _waé-'a@.%g:?/ﬁ'é?&ﬂ:ﬁgh@f-/-'- , /

77 77 APt A B

Gt Ll 4 /1 / g

1 =_ A4, L A4 //
€
€
o




137.83"(3501mm)

5.04"(128mm)

~

110.43"(2805mm)

144.76"(3677mm)

?46"(88mmy




444

Y 4

4

77/ /P EZ LY,

74

’lll
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
/7 n"”lll,,;; ,,,,,,,
/, J/ /) FH /PP LA S
r 77

r204
LAY
/ Y0 077000000070 0000008007
FALES LA L LIS /I /A
s 900000000/
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
,,,,,,,,,,
A Y3
”

VPRI LS,

If the deck is hard wood and the
depth of it is over 3 inch, you can use
5/16 in. x4 in. Structural Wood

x16

Screw to mount the pergola.




4 inches

{—l

If the ground is concreted and the depth
of it is over 3 inch, you can use 1/4 inch
expansion bolts to mount the pergola

1/4 inch

Or you can make a concrete footing
for pergola, 15x15x15 inches is
recommended.use expansion bolts to
mount the pergola like @ shows.

IMPORTANT:
Anchor is not
recommended







G3

1X

1X




Hs

11

I3

J1

1X

J2

1X




1X

L1

<
—

M

2X

N1

2X

01

4X

2X

1X

Lo

1X

Mo

2X

\p)

2X

02




R2

So

To

Us




1X

Vo

1X

Va

1X

Ve

1X

Vs

1X

Vio

1X

Vi

1X

Vs

1X

Vs

1X

V7

1X

Vo




1X

Wo

2X

Wa

6X

Y1

4X

Z1

1X

73

<
—

W1

1X

Ws

><
-
co
>~

15X

Yo

<
—

/2




14

1X

17

1X




J = 8 ST4. 8%13 28 25 M5%12 | 3# 8 M6*10
A 244 M6*16 b# 80 M6%28 | GH 8 l
' M6*15 (L30)

TH 2 Mex12(L20) | Q# 6 9% 10 ST6%70

108 10 11# 80 M6 12# 2 M8%60
13 2 ws | 14# 2 ws | 1o# 1




16#

S4

17#

S6

18#







=\
Y

R 4X 2% 8X 16%  1X
N /







As/A4




To

4X

ﬂes*w h

15 4X log  1X

Y,

Ae

A The bracket #2 is used to fix the post against the wall. If you don’t need that,
please retain for future use. If you don’t need this, please skip this step.




\
/

Front Beam Assembly




Y,

ST4. 8*13

\ Br IX Wi 1X 14 X J

1#




44 2X log  1X




2

ST4. 8%13

\ B2 1X W2 1X 14 3X /













N
Y,

\ D2 2X 44 6X log  IX /







7

N

15o# 1X

Y,

Use silicone sealant (part #15) to affix the gap between the two beams.




\

S4

2"

ST4. 8*13

1X

16#

1X

2X

1#

1X

W3

f




\

\

\_ /

Side Beam Assembly




\

\ﬁsﬁs —

1X 8X leg  1X /




/

161X

8X

48

1X

H2

1X

H1













7 N\

\ /

Side Beam Assembly



















\
Y,

Rear Beam Assembly







J

74 \ 'Wm m

K D1 1X 1= 4X 1o IX /







ﬂ6*16

\ p 4X 4# 8X 1o 1X j

\\
Y,




\

Frame Assembly




A1







N 2X w2 16%  1X

Y,




2

K O 8X leg 1X /




\ S1 2X

B1/B2/G1/Ga




N

2\

/

Two Central Beam Assembly 2X




48 24X 1o6#  1X /




f
\ n6*16

~

1o 1X

¥




/s A\
/-\\ 'M6*16 h N

\ D2 4X 44 12X 1o 1X /










K 1X 288X 168 IX )







=\

Vo IX/



















y
J 1 fas

/

2
i

o
L
£

5
-
”
7
sy

-

=

e

.

—————

T~

o

T ———

——

R

e}
o
e,

"'-——-‘_‘,-_—_-_:-______L____ -----
= Z




le 2X Yo oX X 20X b# 20X 118 20X 1e# 1IX 18 IX /

20
=t

1 ‘ y

B2




/ \ I/

‘ / Ja




M

Y =

— "*""‘*'—--w;h,_ -'f-u,-,_-,,,,’ﬁﬁ” _.
4#A6 L //////////////[////////////////// 7 |

\




75




72/73/74/75




72/73/74/75

72/73/74/75

o

76/77/78/79

E1/E2

76/71/78/79

2y

-

—_—
e

—_—
—

—_—
—_—

e




e e =it = —
o7

T

o L

/




W N\

,/// /




U1

U1




Tube
U1

T
o
Q
o)
>

n
—
©
O

o

2X
U2
14#
) —45/
13#

14#

2X
il}

134
U2
N\

2X
U1

12#

128
U1

2X

U2
Front Support Tube




the roof from collapsing under heavy snow.

—= R
‘—h-—‘___‘_:"’ S
o el =

e——
T

T m—

S ST
W
A
s
g
g
7
£
g
£
7
A
. ’/ .’
v A )
v W
e
I
7
7




/

“
)

2

4
y

Aa/Aa/ o/ s /7///////////’////////////////////////////////
N \

As/A4/A5/ A6

[T T
T T T I

Of of ::::::__ ;

¢ —— =

e e
e S B
T T T T T 1f
T T T T T T
T T T T 11
T T T T T 17
N e

[T T T T T ¥
[T T T 1T T/
T T T T 17




Call us First!
DO NOT RETURN TO STORE

For immediate help with assembly or product information

call our number:
(951)213-4742

Or E-mail:
contactus24service@gmail.com
Our staff is ready to provide assistance
M-F 9:00 AM to 5:00 PM EST



